

No. 15-20

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellee

and

NUMBER NINE WIND FARM LLC, FUSION SOLAR CENTER LLC, and
the CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL,
Intervenors-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:13-cv-01874
Hon. Janet Bond Arterton

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas Melone, Esq.
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
77 Water Street, 8th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

February 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	5
1. The Federal Power Act and Competitive Wholesale Electricity Markets	5
2. Policies Encouraging Renewable Energy Generation.....	9
B. The Connecticut Procurement at Issue.....	12
C. Proceedings in the District Court.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard of Review.....	21
II. The District Court Erred in Holding That Allco Lacked Standing.....	22
A. Allco Has Article III Standing	22
1. Allco’s Loss of the Contract Is Sufficient to Establish Standing	23
a. Allco established injury-in-fact.....	24

b. Allco established causation.....	26
c. Allco established redressability.....	26
2. Allco’s Reduced Prospective Earnings Under PURPA Are Sufficient to Establish Standing	33
B. Allco Has Prudential Standing	38
III. Allco’s Complaint Stated a Preemption Claim.....	48
A. Legal Standard Governing Preemption.....	48
B. FERC Enjoys Exclusive Authority to Regulate Wholesale Electricity Sales, and Has Used That Authority to Implement a Market-Based Regulatory Scheme	50
C. The Commissioner’s Order Compelling a Contract With Number Nine Wind Farm Is Preempted	52
1. The Commissioner Has Unlawfully Regulated in the Field of Wholesale Sales and, Moreover, Has Acted in Conflict With FERC’s Policy	52
2. Recent Decisions by the Third and Fourth Circuits Confirm That the Commissioner’s Actions Were Preempted.....	56
3. The Commissioner’s Actions Do Not Fall Within the State’s Authority to Direct Utility Planning and Resource Decisions	60
IV. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Allco’s Claim Under 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	63
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 622 (2009)	21, 29
<i>B.K. Instrument, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 51, 52
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	65, 66
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield County, Inc. v. Litchfield Historic District Commission</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-1001	47
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	60
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	48, 49-50
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	31
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	44
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	7, 50, 55
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	28
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	64
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991)	46, 47, 48

Louisiana Energy & Public Authority v. FERC, 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 43

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 63

Marshall v. Switzer, 10 F.3d 925 (2d Cir. 1993) 64

Middlesex County Sewage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 65

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988) 54

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 32

Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County, 554 U.S. 527 (2008) 9, 52

National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998) 41, 42, 45, 46

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. FDA, 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) 24-25

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982) 50

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) 6, 7, 51, 63

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC, 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002) 65-66

NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC, 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Orion Technology, Inc. v. United States., 704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 28

Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. FPC, 193 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1951), *aff’d*, 343 U.S. 414 (1952) 50

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Concannon, 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) 39

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011), *clarified on reh’g*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)..... 60

PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Hanna, 977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013), *aff’d*, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), *petitions for cert. filed*, Nos. 14-634, 14-694..... 57

PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *petitions for cert. filed*, Nos. 14-614, 14-623..... *passim*

PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian, 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), *aff’d*, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *petitions for cert. filed*, Nos. 14-614, 14-623 57

PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), *petitions for cert. filed*, Nos. 14-634, 14-694..... 17, 20, 56, 57, 58

Public Utilities Commission v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co., 273 U.S. 83 (1927) 6

Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc., 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 52

Public Utility District Number 1 v. IDACORP, Inc., 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004) 51

Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. FPC, 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 43

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988) 61

Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) 21, 41

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984) 49

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 67

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 40

Taubman Realty Group Ltd. Partnership v. Mineta, 320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003) 40

Thompson v. County of Franklin, 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) 21

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667
(D.C. Cir. 2000, *aff'd*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)) 50-51

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 51

Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) 30, 31

*Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public
Utility Control*, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) 65

Wilderness Society v. Kane County, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir.
2011) 40

W.R. Huff Asset Management Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) 22

WSPP Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012) 12

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A) 3, 10, 14

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) 3, 6, 7, 55, 60, 63

16 U.S.C. § 824(d) 6

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 3, 44

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) 10

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)(2) 34, 35

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b) 10, 34

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d) 10, 34

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)(1) 11

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) 51, 55

16 U.S.C. § 825p 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)..... 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1(20) 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a(a)(15)..... 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a(b) 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a(g) 12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Conn. Public Act 03-135 § 4(c), *available at* <http://www.cga.ct.gov/2003/act/Pa/2003PA-00135-R00SB-00733-PA.htm> 8

Conn. Public Act 13-303 § 6 4, 12, 13

Conn. Public Act 98-28, *available at* <http://www.cga.ct.gov/ps98/Act/pa/1998PA-00028-R00HB-05005-PA.htm>. 8

H.R. Rep. No. 95-496(IV) (1978) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a) 34, 35

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2) 10, 34

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii) 34

Brief of the Maryland Public Service Commission, *PPL EnergyPlus v. Nazarian*, No. 13-2419, 2014 WL 413948 43

Order No. 69: Final Rule Regarding the Implementation of Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 45 Fed. Reg. 12,214 (Feb. 19, 1980) (codified at 18 C.F.R. pt. 292) 35

U.S. Energy Information Admin., “Most states have Renewable
Portfolio Standards,” *available at* [http://www.eia.gov/
todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=4850](http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=4850). 11
